

No. 20-334

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED TEXAS
MUNICIPALITIES, PETITIONER

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GARY CRUCIANI
STEVEN D. WOLENS
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
Walnut Glen Tower
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000
Dallas, TX 75231
(214) 396-0441
dgeyser@adjtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision and federal rules involved	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement.....	4
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	13
I. Under every ordinary interpretive metric, district courts have discretion to deny or reduce cost awards under Rule 39(e).....	13
A. Rule 39’s text and structure establish that district courts have discretion in awarding costs under Rule 39(e)	13
B. Rule 39’s design and purpose confirm the district court’s discretionary authority under Rule 39(e)	19
C. Rule 39’s context and history further confirm the district court’s discretionary authority under Rule 39(e)	22
D. The Fifth Circuit’s contrary approach would dramatically upset longstanding norms and settled practice in appellate courts nationwide.....	23
II. The Court should reverse the judgment and remand for the district court to exercise its discretion under Rule 39(e)	27
Conclusion.....	28
Appendix — Statutory provision and federal rules	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 15, 16, 22

Association of Mexican-American Educators v. California, 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)20

B. Fernandez & HNOS, Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.,
516 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008)20

Bazzetta v. Caruso, 183 F. App’x 514 (6th Cir. 2006).....20

Berthelsen v. Kane, 907 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1990).....24

Bonds Distrib. Co., In re,
73 F. App’x 605 (4th Cir. 2003).....24

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
806 F.2d 304 (1st Cir. 1986)24, 27

Campbell v. Rainbow City, 209 F. App’x 873
(11th Cir. 2006) 13, 23, 25, 27

Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.,
342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003).....20

City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.,
876 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2017).....6

Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.,
482 U.S. 437 (1987).....16, 22

Dana Corp. v. IPC Ltd. P’ship,
925 F.2d 1480 (Fed. Cir. 1991)24

Emmenegger v. Bull Moose Tube Co.,
324 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2003).....24

Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Comm’n Tech. Holdings, Ltd.,
No. 15-11, 2020 WL 3469220
(E.D. Tex. June 23, 2020).....23

Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Fla. 2011)23

Gilmore v. Lockard, No. 12-925, 2020 WL 1974205
(E.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020)24

Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P’ship v. Essar Steel Minn., LLC, No. 09-3037, 2017 WL 2303502
(D. Minn. May 26, 2017)24

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Guse v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1978).....	20, 21
<i>Hollowell v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of the Nw.</i> , No. 12-2128, 2017 WL 4227951 (D. Or. Aug. 31, 2017)	24
<i>Johnson v. Pac. Lighting Land Co.</i> , 878 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Kirkland v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-317, 2003 WL 23416888 (D. Or. Dec. 8, 2003).....	18
<i>L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. OSI Sys., Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2010)	17, 22, 23
<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	22
<i>Metso Minerals Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 594 F. App’x 649 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Milligan-Hitt v. Bd. of Trs. of Sheridan Cnty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 2</i> , No. 5-17, 2009 WL 10696535 (D. Wy. Jan. 23, 2009).....	25
<i>Moore v. CITGO Ref. & Chems. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Moore v. County of Del.</i> , 586 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2009)	20, 23
<i>Muniauction, Inc. v. Thomson Corp.</i> , No. 01-1003, 2009 WL 437883 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2009).....	17, 25
<i>Newton v. Consol. Gas Co. of N.Y.</i> , 265 U.S. 78 (1924)	21
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Plaintiffs’ S’holders Corp. v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 06-637, 2013 WL 12156246 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2013).....	24
<i>Rawson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 820 (D. Colo. 1988)	21
<i>Ray v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 04-482, 2008 WL 11322890 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2008).....	25

VI

Page

Cases—continued:

Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.,
 481 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007).....*passim*
Rodriguez v. Penrod, 857 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2017)21
Sioux Ltd., Sec. Litig., In re, No. 87-6167,
 1991 WL 182578 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 1991)*passim*
Standard Concrete Prods. Inc. v. Gen. Truck Drivers
Union Local 952, 175 F. App'x 932 (9th Cir. 2006)24
Sudouest Import Sales Corp. v. Union Carbide Corp.,
 102 F.R.D. 264 (D.P.R. 1984)21
Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....13
Teague v. Bakker, 35 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1994)20
United States v. Houston,
 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....21
Walker v. Armco Steel Corp., 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....16

Statutes and rules:

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 2
 28 U.S.C. 1913..... 26
 28 U.S.C. 1917..... 26
 28 U.S.C. 1920..... *passim*
 28 U.S.C. 1920(2) 22
 28 U.S.C. 1924..... 18
 Fed. R. App. P.:
 Rule 39..... *passim*
 Rule 39(a)..... 2
 Rule 39(c) 18
 Rule 39(d)..... 6
 Rule 39(d)(1) 17
 Rule 39(d)(2) 18
 Rule 39(d)(3) 17, 18
 Rule 39(e)..... *passim*
 Rule 39(e)(2) 22

VII

	Page
Rules—continued:	
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 54(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 62(b).....	27
4th Cir. R. 39(c).....	25
5th Cir. R. 39.....	26
6th Cir. I.O.P. 39(a).....	25
Miscellaneous:	
4th Cir. Bill of Costs < https://tinyurl.com/ca4-bill-of-costs >	26
5th Cir. Bill of Costs < https://tinyurl.com/ca5-bill-of-costs >	26
9th Cir. Instructions for Bill of Costs < https://tinyurl.com/ca9-bill-of-costs-instructions >	25
Dictionary.com, <i>taxable</i> (Random House Unabridged Dictionary) < https://www.dictionary.com/browse/taxable >	13
Fed. R. App. P. 39(e) advisory committee’s notes (1967)	<i>passim</i>
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <i>taxable</i> < https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/taxable > ...	14
<i>Practitioner’s Guide to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit</i> (11th ed. Jan. 2021)	25
<i>Practitioner’s Handbook for Appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit</i> (2020 ed.)	25
10 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2668 (4th ed. Oct. 2020 update)	21
16AA Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3985.1 (5th ed. Oct. 2020 update)	20
